RESOLUTION NO. 236

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 137 FOR 2019 REGARDING HOMELESS SHELTER SERVICES IN ALBANY COUNTY

Introduced: 6/10/19 By Social Services Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 137 for 2019, this Honorable Body authorized the submission of a grant application and agreements with New York State Office of Temporary Disability, Interfaith Partnership for the Homeless, and Homeless and Traveler's Aid Society regarding Executive Order 151 and the provision of additional housing shelter services, and Albany County's receipt of \$15,000 in supplemental grant funding for reimbursements associated with the housing of individuals who would not have been otherwise eligible for temporary housing if not for Executive Order 151, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Social Services has expended an additional \$17,438 for motel and overflow shelter services for individuals who would not have been eligible for temporary housing assistance if not for Executive Order 151, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Social Services has requested an amendment to the funding to be received by Albany County in the amount of \$17,438, for a total amount of \$32,438 rather than \$15,000, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 137 for 2019 is amended to indicate a total amount of \$32,438 rather than \$15,000 in supplemental grant funding to be received by Albany County for reimbursements associated with the housing of individuals who would not have been otherwise eligible for temporary housing if not for Executive Order 151, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said amendment as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials

Adopted by unanimous vote - 6/10/19